

13-4791-cv

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

IN RE: VITAMIN C ANTITRUST LITIGATION

ANIMAL SCIENCE PRODUCTS, INC., THE RANIS COMPANY, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

HEBEI WELCOME PHARMACEUTICAL CO. LTD.,
NORTH CHINA PHARMACEUTICAL GROUP CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* MINISTRY OF COMMERCE OF THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

JOEL M. MITNICK
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 839-5300

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
KWAKU A. AKOWUAH
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Ministry of Commerce
of the People's Republic of China*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE OF THE PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. UNDER <i>UNITED STATES V. PINK</i> , MOFCOM’S INTERPRETATION OF CHINESE LAW IS “CONTROLLING”	14
II. AT A MINIMUM, “CONCLUSIVE” DEFERENCE IS WARRANTED IN FOREIGN SOVEREIGN COMPULSION CASES	18
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S REFUSAL TO GIVE ANY DEFERENCE TO MOFCOM’S INTERPRETATION WARRANTS REVERSAL.....	21
A. The District Court’s Case-Specific Reasons For Denying Deference Are Erroneous Or Insubstantial	24
1. Specificity	25
2. China’s Statements to the WTO Are Consistent With MOFCOM’s Positions in this Case	27
3. The Factual Record	29
B. The District Court’s Analysis Was Fatally Flawed In Its Own Terms.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010).....	16, 19
<i>Agency of Canadian Car & Foundry Co. v. Am. Can Co.</i> , 258 F. 363 (2d Cir. 1919)	15-16
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	17
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	31
<i>Bader v. Kramer</i> , 484 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Elmendorf v. Taylor</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 152 (1825)	15
<i>F. Hoffman-LaRoche v. Empagran</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	3
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 313 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002)	7, 14, 16, 19, 23, 24
<i>Mannington Mills, Inc. v. Congoleum Corp.</i> , 595 F.2d 1287 (3d Cir. 1979)	3
<i>Murarka v. Bachrack Bros.</i> , 215 F.2d 547 (2d Cir. 1954)	21
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012).....	18
<i>In re Oil Spill by the Amoco Cadiz</i> , 954 F.2d 1279 (7th Cir. 1992)	23

O.N.E. Shipping Ltd. v. Flota Mercante Grancolombiana, S.A.,
830 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1987)3, 16, 21

Pasquantino v. United States,
544 U.S. 349 (2005)17

Richmark Corp. v. Timber Falling Consultants,
959 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1992)23

State Oil Co. v. Khan,
522 U.S. 3 (1997).....25

United States v. Pink,
315 U.S. 203 (1942)..... 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19

Villegas Duran v. Arribada Beaumont,
534 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2008), *vacated*, 560 U.S. 921 (2010).....16, 19

Whallon v. Lynn,
230 F.3d 450 (1st Cir. 2000).....22

Zschernig v. Miller,
389 U.S. 429 (1968).....21

RULE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.16, 16, 17, 18

INTERNATIONAL TRADE MATERIALS

Council for Trade in Goods, *Transitional Review Under Article 18 of the Protocol of Accession of the People’s Republic of China*, G/C/W/438 (Nov. 20, 2002), *available at* https://docs.wto.org/dol2fe/Pages/FE_Search/DDFDocuments/65661/Q/G/C/W438.pdf.....27

Opening Oral Statement of the Complainants, *China – Measures Related to the Exportation of Various Raw Materials*, WT/DS394/DS395/DS398 (Aug. 31, 2010), *available at* http://www.ustr.gov/webfm_send/2251.....28

Trade Policy Review Body, *China Trade Policy Review 2006*, WT/TPR/S/161 (Feb. 28, 2006), *available at* https://docs.wto.org/dol2fe/Pages/FE_Search/ExportFile.aspx?Id=68101&filename=Q/WT/TPR/S161-3.pdf28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for the United States as *Amicus Curiae* in *Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*, 475 U.S. 574, 1985 WL 669667 (June 17, 1985) 14, 19-20

Opinion of United States Attorney General (May 7, 1981), *republished in* 1981-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 63,99820

Restatement (Third) Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987).....19

U.S. Dep’t of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Antitrust Enforcement Guidelines for International Operations* (Apr. 1995), *available at* <http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/guidelines/internat.htm>20
